
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 

CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 

HAVANT 

HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 

Fax: 023 9248 0263 

Website: www.havant.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENDA 
 
 

 

Membership:      Councillor Howard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Crellin, Francis, Linger, Patrick and Wade 
 

 
 
 
 

Meeting: Human Resources 

Date: Wednesday 23 March 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
 
 
 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
Date: 15th March 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Lauren Kennedy  
 Email:  lauren.kennedy@easthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive any declarations of interest.  
 

 

3  Pay Policy Statement   
 

1 - 20 

4  Recruitment Policy   
 

21 - 42 

5  Carers in the Workplace   
 

43 - 54 

6  Gender Pay Report   
 

55 - 72 

7  Workstyles Policy   
 

73 - 90 

 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 5 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

HR Committee       23rd March, 2022  

       

Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Narinder Bains  

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/034/2022 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This report is submitted to Human Resources Committee (HR) in order to meet a 

statutory requirement to publish a Pay Policy statement annually.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. HR Committee is recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for the Council, 

for approval at Full Council. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to be 

transparent and accountable for the way in which pay and awards are applied.  

 

3.2. The Act requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement annually to ensure 

pay information is available to members of the public for all levels of staff from chief 

officer level to the lowest paid employee. Whilst salary is a central feature of the 

statement, there is also a requirement for transparency on other types of remuneration 

such as fees, allowances, benefits in kind, termination payments etc. 

 

3.3. The pay policy statement also requires the council to publish the relationship between 

the remuneration of “Chief Officers” and “employees who are not Chief Officers”. The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 5 

 

recommended multiplier is that the ratio is no more than 20x the lowest paid 

employee1. The council is significantly well below this multiplier and benchmarking 

with other similar councils would indicate that the council is in step or below the 

multipliers of other councils.   

 

3.4. The current pay policy statement for the council has been reviewed to ensure its 

accuracy for publication for 2022/23.  

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. The publication of pay policy statements is a statutory requirement under the Localism 

Act 2011. 

6. Options considered 

1. Implement the pay policy statement as this is a statutory requirement. 

2. Do nothing. This will mean the council is in breach of the Localism Act 2011. 

7. Resource Implications 

7.1. Financial Implications 

None identified. 

7.2. Human Resources Implications 

                                            
1 The Hutton Review  

S151 Officer comments 

Date: 17th January 2022 

No additional financial implications. 

Page 2



  

                                                                            Page  3 of 5 

 

None identified. 

7.3. Information Governance Implications 

None identified. 

Other resource implications 

There will be a requirement for communications support to publish the policy on 

the council’s website.   

7.4 Links to Shaping Our Future Programme 

 There are no direct links to the SoF programme however we will need to continue 

to annually monitor the ratio between the Chief Executive and the lowest paid 

employee as transformation work develops in the council. 

 

7.5 Other resource implications 

 There are no other resource implications identified. 

8. Legal Implications 

8.1 The publication of the pay policy st
[...]



 

an open and accountable way and that there is a verified and accountable 
process for recommending the levels of top salaries.  
 
A remuneration board is in place to formally ratify Chief/Deputy Chief Officer 
pay and pay progression. The remuneration board members are the Head of 
Paid Service, the Section 151 Officer, the Head of Organisational 
Development and a Director. Any decision by the remuneration board is 
documented for transparency purposes.  
 
Pay for senior staff is determined by the JNC Chief Officer pay negotiations. 
Any award given is effective from April of the relevant year and is formally 
noted by JHR Committee in line with HR standing orders. 
 
Havant Borough Council’s pay framework was implemented in April 2007 in 
line with national guidance, with the grade for each role being determined by a 
consistent job evaluation process. This followed a national requirement for all 
Local Authorities, and a number of other public sector employers, to review 
their pay and grading frameworks to ensure fair and consistent practice for 
different groups of workers with the same employer. As part of this Havant 
Borough Council determined a local pay framework reducing the overall 
number of grades to 11. 
 
Pay awards are considered annually for staff.  For those staff up to and 
including grade K and senior Manager level posts, the outcome of the national 
consultations by the Local Government Employers in negotiation with the 
Trades Unions is applied. 
 
The pay award for all staff is also formally noted at Joint Human Resources 
Committee. The committee comprises elected Councillors and has 
responsibility for local terms and conditions of employment for staff within the 
council’s pay framework that falls outside the delegated powers of the Head of 
Paid Service and Head of Organisational Development.   
 
4.3 Salary grades and grading framework  
 
Salary grades for staff who are not Chief Officers are determined in line with 
the NJC job
[...]
oning £77,069.40 

Head of Prog. Redesign & Quality £77,069.40 

Head of Organisational Development £77,069.40 

Head of Coastal Partnership £89,300.99 

 Remuneration costs shared by both councils in green 

 Remuneration costs shared between five councils in orange 

Page 18



Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

All officers are eligible to join the LGPS. The contribution rates are detailed in the table 
below. The employer’s contribution is 16.5%. The employee’s contribution is based on the 
full time equivalent rate of pensionable pay. 
 

Pay bands (1.4.2021) Contribution Rates 

Up to £14,600 5.50% 

£14,601 to £22,900 5.80% 

£22,901 to £37,200 6.50% 

£37,201 to £47,100 6.80% 

£47,101 to £65,900 8.50% 

£65,901 to £93,400 9.90% 

£93,401 to £110,000 10.50% 

£110,001 to £165,000 11.40% 

£165,001 or more 12.50% 

 
Senior Employees Responsibilities 
Information relating to senior staff’s role and responsibilities can be found on the website at:   
http://www.havant.gov.uk/management-structure. 
 
Further information relating to senior staff remuneration and budgets etc can be found as 
part of the councils statement of accounts, which can be found on the website at: 
http://www.havant.gov.uk/accounts. 
 
 

Page 19

http://www.havant.gov.uk/management-structure
http://www.havant.gov.uk/accounts


This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 7 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

HR Committee                       23rd March 2022  

     

Recruitment Policy  

Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Narinder Bains  

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/035/2022 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to HR Committee for agreement to implement two policies 

relating to recruitment at the council. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. HR Committee are asked to approve: 

a. Recruitment Policy and  

b. Recruitment of Ex-Offen
[...]
rch 2022 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr. Narinder Bains – 14th March 2022         
    
Contact Officer: Marthie Turner 
Job Title:   HR Business Partner  
Telephone: 02392 446325E-Mail: Marthie.turner@easthants.gov.uk 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



OUR GENDER PAY 
GAP REPORT
2021-22

P
age 63



Background
As a result of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, 
employers with 250 or more employees are now required to publish statutory gender pay gap 
calculations annually. This includes the following:

• Gender pay gap (mean and median values)
• Gender bonus gap (mean and median values)
• Proportion of men and women receiving bonuses
• Proportion of men and women in each quartile of the organisation’s pay structure.

The salary data is based on the required snapshot date of 31 March 2021 and was published in 
line with the required timescale of 30 March 2022. 

Havant Borough Council did not pay bonuses or similar types of payments to employees this 
year and so there is nothing to report or publish under this heading. There are some market 
supplements paid but these are captured as part of ordinary pay and the figures used for hourly 
pay have been increased to take account of the impact of these additional amounts.

This data is published on the council website, made available to staff and can also be found on 
the gender pay gap service government website. 

It is important to note that this data does not directly relate to the issue of equal pay and 
further explanation is provided later.

There are no equal pay issues within HBC. 

P
age 64



Workforce by gender

On the snapshot date 
of March 31 2021, 250 
people were employed 
by Havant Borough 
Council.

58.8%41.2%

P
age 65



Senior Management

Grades J-K

Grades G-I

Grades D-F

Grades A-C

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

3.2%

0.4%

44.8%

36.3%

9.3%

Workforce by pay grade

P
age 66



Senior Management

Grade J-K

Grades G-I

Grades D-F

Grades A-C
7
[...]
ccommodated in an existing or new role will be made at Director level and will 

follow the approach detailed at section four.   

 

 Individual workstyles should be reviewed on an annual basis, or when a significant 

change in the way the role is delivered makes a review sensible. 

 The successful application of hybrid working arrangements relies on mutual trust 
between the member of staff and their manager.  Employees must take responsibility 
for managing their work and their time during work hours. Breaches of trust will be 
treated very seriously and may be regarded as misconduct. Employees may also be 
subject to formal action in accordance with the Disciplinary Policy.   

 There will be some circumstances where working in a hybrid way is not a viable 
option or where the operational needs necessitate a different approach. Such 
circumstances are expected to be the exception not the norm and will be determined 
by management and communicated to relevant teams or individuals where 
necessary.  

 The number of days per week each employee spends attending the office compared 
with working remotely will vary, depending on:  
 

o The business needs and requirement to attend the office.  
This will include key points of a business cycle, to deputise for absent 
colleagues or the space we have available at our work locations.  

o The requirement for collaboration to ensure service delivery e.g. team 
meetings, 1-1’s, training etc. 

o individual circumstances. 
o the nature of their role; and  
o what is happening within their role and team at any particular time.  

 

 Departments and teams with minimal office presence will be required to attend the 
office on an occasional basis. This will be a requirement for team meetings and 1-
1’s. It is expected that staff will have at least a 1-1 and team meeting every quarter 
which is in person. This will ensure that employees feel part of the organisation and 
can collaborate with colleagues on a regular basis. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 HUMAN RESOURCES 
23 March 2022 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources held on 23 March 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Crellin, Howard, Linger, Patrick and Wade 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Francis. 

 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Nominated by Councillor Howard and following a vote, it was RESOLVED that 
Councillor Crellin be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee to the end of the municipal year.  

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 

4 Pay Policy Statement  
 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the item, advising 
members that the pay award for staff had been granted at 1.75% for all staff 
and 2.75% for staff members on the lowest grade.  
Proposed by Councillor Crellin, Seconded by Councillor Wade and following a 
vote, it was RESOLVED that the committee approve the Pay Policy Statement 
for the Council, go to Full Council for approval and note the pay award for staff.  

 
 

5 Recruitment Policy  
 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the item to the committee. 
Members were pleased with policy being brought forward.  
Proposed by Councillor Wade, Seconded by Councillor Patrick, following a vote 
it was RESOLVED that the committee approve: 

a. Recruitment Policy and 
b. Recruitment of Ex-Offenders Policy 
 
 
 
 

 



2 

 HUMAN RESOURCES 
23 March 2022 

 

 

6 Carers in the Workplace  
 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the item to the committee. 
Members were advised that there are other policies in place to capture those 
who are caring for a spouse or children. 

Proposed by Councillor Patrick, Seconded by Councillor Linger, following a 
vote, it was RESOLVED that the committee APPROVE the policy for Carers in 
the Workplace.  

 
 

7 Gender Pay Report  
 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the item. 

Recommended by Councillor Howard and seconded by Councillor Crellin, it 
was RESOLVED that the committee NOTE the Gender Pay Gap Report.  

 
 

8 Workstyles Policy  
 

The Head of Organisational Development introduced the item to the committee 
advising that there has been a change in the way the organisation works 
regarding home and remote working. This policy will allow for the organisation 
to set out the expectations and how hybrid working be taken forward.  

Proposed by Councillor Crellin, Seconded by Councillor Linger, following a vote 
in which 3 Councillors voted ‘FOR’ and 2 ‘AGAINST’ the motion, it was 
RESOLVED that the committee approve the Workstyles Policy.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.56 pm 
 


